gearing level of 40%, for DREIM to receive the management fee in full without it being
capped.

Looking at Figure 10, it can be seen that, on the basis of this analysis, DRIP’s portfolio
would appear to be well-positioned to meet its current dividend obligations once it has
reached a steady state and that its targets for the year ended 30 September 2016, 2017
and 2018 would seem to be readily achievable (please see below for details of DRIP’s
dividend targets). This analysis also suggests that if DRIP is able to achieve modest
increases in passing rent from the portfolio, there could be scope for dividend payments
beyond those it is targeting. In terms of threats to DRIP’s dividend, rental voids are an
obvious risk. Voids are problematic as not only is rental income not received, the owner
is still required to pay the ongoing costs such as business rates, insurance, etc.
However, this analysis suggests that DRIP could suffer a fall of some 8% in passing
rent (inclusive of void costs) and still meet its 2016 target, whilst retaining a maximum
10% of rental income.

Figure 10: Sensitivity of revenue per share estimates and minimum dividend per share to changes in passing rent

Passing rent (change) -10% -5% -3% -1% 0% +1% +3% +5% +10%

Passing rent (£m) 3.03 3.20 3.27 3.34 3.37 3.40 3.47 3.54 3.71

Fixed costs (£m) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38)

Management fee (£m) (0.26) (0.26) (0.26) (0.26) (0.26) (0.26) (0.26) (0.26) (0.26)

Interest expense (£m) (0.32) (0.32) (0.32) (0.32) (0.32) (0.32) (0.32) (0.32) (0.32)

Distributable prop. inc. 2.07 2.24 2.31 2.37 2.41 2.44 2.51 2.58 2.74

Revenue per share 5.98 6.46 6.66 6.85 6.95 7.05 7.24 7.43 7.92

Min. dividend per share 5.38 5.82 5.99 6.17 6.25 6.34 6.52 6.69 7.13

Source: Drum Income Plus REIT, Marten & Co.

Figure 11 suggests that DRIP’s profitability is sensitive to the Libor rate. However,
based on the assumptions discussed above, the analysis suggests that modest
increases in the Libor rate should not prevent DRIP from achieving its stated targets.

QuotedData Drum Income Plus REIT

Initiation  │  11 July 2016 Page  18

Figure 11: Sensitivity of revenue per share estimates and minimum dividend per share to changes in Libor rate

Libor rate changes
(percent point change)

-0.5% -0.25% 0% +0.25% +0.5% +1.0% +2.0% +3.0% +4.5%

Passing rent (£m) 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37 3.37

Fixed costs (£m) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38)

Management fee (£m) (0.26) (0.26) (0.26) (0.26) (0.26) (0.26) (0.26) (0.26) (0.26)

Interest expense (£m) (0.23) (0.28) (0.32) (0.36) (0.41) (0.50) (0.67) (0.85) (1.11)

Distributable prop. inc. 2.49 2.45 2.41 2.36 2.32 2.23 2.05 1.88 1.61

Revenue per share 7.20 7.08 6.95 6.82 6.69 6.44 5.93 5.42 4.66

Min. dividend per share 6.48 6.37 6.25 6.14 6.02 5.80 5.34 4.88 4.19

Source: Drum Income Plus REIT, Marten & Co.

Figure 12 provides an illustration of the impact of portfolio growth (on revenue and
minimum dividend per share assuming that 1) DRIP is financed at its long-term target
rate of 60% equity and 40% debt, 2) DRIP is able to make further investments which
earn an average yield equal to that of its existing portfolio (7.5%), 3) fixed costs are in
the region of £380k per annum and 4) interest is charged at the current three-month
Libor rate of 0.71788%. It should be noted however that, in reality, should DRIP’s gross
assets grow as intended, it will take time to deploy the funds and so DRIP will likely
operate above and below its borrowing target, which will inevitably cause its returns to
differ from these estimates, amongst other estimation errors. However, the analysis
suggests that growth in gross assets is accretive to all shareholders’ revenue income.
This analysis also suggests that DRIP could suffer a contraction in gross asset of 10%
and still meet its dividend targets (this assumes that DRIP reduces both debt and equity
and maintains its target ratio).

Figure 12: Sensitivity of revenue per share estimates and minimum dividend per share to changes in gross assets

Passing rent (change) -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +50% +100% +250% +500%

Gross assets (£m) 39.6 41.8 44.0 46.2 48.4 66.0 88.0 154 264

Passing rent (£m) 2.97 3.14 3.30 3.47 3.63 4.95 6.60 11.55 19.8

Fixed costs (£m) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38) (0.38)

Management fee (£m) (0.09) (0.12) (0.15) (0.17) (0.20) (0.41) (0.61) (1.06) (1.81)

Interest expense (£m) (0.29) (0.30) (0.32) (0.34) (0.35) (0.48) (0.64) (1.12) (1.92)

Distributable prop. inc. 2.21 2.33 2.45 2.57 2.70 3.68 4.97 8.58 14.71

Revenue per share 6.90 6.99 7.08 7.16 7.24 7.69 8.03 8.53 8.83

Min. dividend per share 6.21 6.29 6.37 6.44 6.51 6.92 7.23 7.68 7.95

Source: Drum Income Plus REIT, Marten & Co.

Dividend history and dividend targets

At its launch, the board’s expectation was that, once fully invested, DRIP would pay an
annualised dividend of 5p per ordinary share but, in reality, the company has been
performing ahead of this initial target. The company paid its first quarterly dividend in
February 2016 of 1.3125p per share, which was followed in May with a second dividend
of equal size. The company says that, in the absence of unforeseen circumstances, it
intends to pay third and fourth quarterly dividends at the same level, which gives an